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STATE OFRHODEISLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

OFF'ICE OF ADMINISTRATIT/E ADJUDICATION

IN RE: Woonsocket Wastewater Treatment Faciliw
RIPDES permit No,: RI0l00t11

REOUEST FOR ADJUDICATORY HEARING

Permittee, the City of Woonsocket (,'WqenEAqkQ!") hereby requests an adjudicatory

hearing on certain issues raised in the Modification dated June 27 ,2005 (,'Modification") of

RIPDES permit RIor00l I l, issued Jury 15, 2000 (the ,'permit"), and as further detailed in the

letter from the Department of Environmental Management, office of water Resources (t],e

"owR) dated June27'2005 (the "owR Letter") containing owR's summary responses to

comments on the Draft Permit Modification, which includes woonsocket's comments submitted

on February 11,2005. woonsocket seeks this appear based on the contents of the Modification

and supporting documents provided by OWR.

specifically, Woonsocket appeals, contests and seeks reconsideration ofthe conditions of

the Modification establishing effluent limitations, monitoring requrrements, and operational

requirements for total Nitrogen, TKN, Total Nitrite, and rotal Nitrate as specified in Attachment

A to the Modification.

Included herein is a summary ofthe concerns related to the conditions in the

M.dification, In addition, and in accordance with Rure 49(b), woonsocket incorporates in this

request its comments submitted on February 1 l, 2005 to the Dra1l permit (attached as Exhibit

A).
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Woonsocket engaged the services of Camp, Dresser and McKee ("CDM") to examine the

proposed nitrogen limit and supporting materials supplied by DEM in response to the December

Zi.l, ZOOq Dra{t Permit Modification issued by OWR and has requested that CDM re-examine and

respond to the nitrogen limit proposal, as well as the additional supporting matorials supplied by

OWR with the Modification. CDM's analysis d ated July 27,2005 is attached hereto and its

contents are incorporated as the basis for Woonsocket's request for an adjudicatory hearing to

appeal, contest and obtain reconsideration ofthe effluent limitations, monitoring requirements,

and operational requirements detailed in the Modification (attached as &b!bllD.

CDM's analysis demonstrates that DEM's supporting evaluation, along with the

additional work attempting to identify the contribution ofthe wastewater treatment plants on the

Blackstone River, fails to present a cohesive analysis ofdissolved oxygen dynamics of the

Providence and Seekonk Rivers, is inconsistent with prior studies, and ignores the significant

differences in conditions between the River System and Nanagansett Bay. In addition, the

strategy implicit in the proposed limits ignores the significant nitogen reduction programs in

many Rhode Island communities and the substantial reductions achieved by Woonsocket.

Woonsocket has already demonstrated it meets and exceeds the legislative mandate for 50oZ

reduction in nitrogen loading from the woonsocket wastewater Treatment Facility against the

base line utilized by OWR.

In addition, Woonsocket, through its special counsel, Sean Coffey of Bums & Levinson

LLP, has analyzed the Modification and supporting documentation supplied by OWR. Mr.

Coffey's memorandum of July 27, 2005 is attached hereto and its comments are incorporated as

further basis for Woonsocket's appeal of the Modification (attached as pr[i!]!.1Q. Woonsocket

contests the Modification because, in establishing the new nitrogen limits, OWR has failed to
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follow its own regulatory requirements and a Superior Court Consent Order entered on May 19,

2000. In addition, Woonsocket has already met and exceeded the legislative mandate for 50To

reduction in nitrogen loading from its wastewater treatment faoility. Further, Woonsocket has

failed to complete a TMDL to provide the necessary basis for determining appropriate limits for

nitrogen discharge which would be applicable to the Woonsocket Wastewater Treatrnent

Facility.

The Woonsocket Wastewater Treatment Facility has been in substantial compliance with

its current RIPDES Permit for more than two years and has reduced its nitrogen level by almost

70% as compared to the baseline conditions used by DEM to justify the Modification. The

Modification would require that Woonsocket invest well in excess of another $20,000,000,

necessitating rate increases of 30oZ or more to cover debt service and operating costs, for further

plan improvements in DEM's phased approach to reduce nutrients in Nanagansett Bay, over the

$30,000,000 invested in tle last decade on improvements to reduce the impact ofthe wastewater

treatment plant on the Blackstone River and Naragansett Bay. This additional investment would

be required despite the small nitrogen reduction and nitrogen discharge and despite ths lack of

evidence, or even consensus within the scientific community, about the impact ofnitrogen

reduction on the Providence/Seekonk River system and on Nanagansett Bay, Given the lack of

scientific basis for the Modifrcation and the speculative nature of the benefits to the River

System and the Bay, the nitrogen limits should not be imposed without a commitment from the

State ofRhode Island to pay for the nitrogen reduction improvements through a state-wide bond

issue supporting a construction grant prograrm for improvements to the wastewater treatment

plants to enhance nitrogen removal necessitated by the Modification.

0094245s.2 , J  -



The Modification purportediy takes effect August l, 2005 with respect to Woonsockefs

existing RIPDES Pemit which expired by its terms on July l, 2005' While t}e Permit

effectively remains in force pending issuance ofa new Permit, given the complexity ofthe issues

involved, the requirements of the Modification should be addressed in the next comprehensive

RIPDES Permit for Woonsocket which should identifr and address constituents of Woonsocket's

wastewater with limiting characteristics for the Blackstone River and Narragansett Bay,

including evaluation ofdissolved oxygen needs of the receiving waters.

For the foregoing remons as further detailed in the exhibits attached, Woonsocket

requests an adjudicatory hearing to appeal, contest and obtain reconsideration ofthe

requirements imposed in the Modification and requests that the rsquirements of the Modification

establishing effluent limitations, monitoring requirements, and operational requirements for

Total Nitrogen, TKN, Total Nitrite and Total Nitrate be vacated and rescinded.

Respectfu lly submitted,

Sean O, Coffey, Bar #
Burns & Levinson
One Citizens Plaza
Suite 1 100
Providence, RI 02903
Tel (401) 831-8330
Fax: (401) 831-8359

CITY OF WOONSOCKET
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Certification

I hereby certify th at onthe2Tth day ofJuly, 2005, I hand delivered the within Request
for Adjudicatory Hearing to:

Bonnie Stewart, Clerk
Administrative Adjudication Division
Rhode Island Department of Environmental
Management

235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02908-5767 and

Angelo Liberti, III
Office of Water Resources
Chief, Surface Water Protection
Mode Island Department of Environmental
Management

235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 029 08 -51 67

00942455.2
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SUSAN D. MENARD
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MICHAEI ANNARUMMO

DttEctor

CITY OF WOONSOCKET
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

cw HALL - 169 MAjN SIREET . WOONSOCXEL RtmS9S - TEt. 401-762+4m - e(I. 2@ - FAX 401-76e7876

February 11,2005

Joseph B. Haberek, P.E.
Rlode Island Department of

Environmental Management
Office of Water Resources
RIPDES Program
235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02908-5767

Re: Woonsocket Wastewater Treatment Facility
Proposed Modification of RIPDES

Permit No. RI0100111
Comments on Draft RIPDES Permit

Modification Issued December 23, 2004
Submitted on Behalf of the Citv of Woonsocket

Dear Mr. 
'tlaberek:

\ \
Commeits contained in this letter and the enclosed materials are being submitted on

behalf of the City of Woonsocket, Rhode Island (the "City") in response to Public Notice
Number PN04-15, issued by the Deparhnent of Environmental Management, Office of Water
Resouroes, RIPDES Prograni ("DEM") on Dec ember 23,2004 to address the modificahon of
Pennit No. RI 0100111 proposed by DEM. The Public Notice requires that interested parties
submit comments to DEM by 4:00 p.m. February I 1, 2005,

Prior to the formal issuance ofproposed permit modification, DEM in July supplied to
the City preliminary draft permit modifications and supporting materials. The City responded in
writing on August 2, 2004 raising significant concems about the scientific support for the
proposed nitrogen limit, its impact on water qualiry in Narragansett Bay and the sigrrificant costs
of compliance. The City incorporates its letter of August 3, 2004 from the undersiped to
Angelo Liberti of DEM (copy attached) and incorporates the statements contained therein as part
of the City's comments in iesponse to the Public Notice.

While the December drajt oermit modification does not address the issues raised in the
City's August letter responding to bEM's July preliminary draft permit modification, the City
engaged the services of Camp Dresser ald McKee ('CDM') to closely examine the proposed
nitrogen limit and the supporting materials supplied by DEM with the December draft permit

FORWABD WOONSOCKET
..A CITY ON THE MOVE"
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Joseph B. Haberek, P.E.
February I 1, 2005
Page 2

modification. CDM's analysis dated February 11,2005 is attached hereto and its contents are
incorporated as the City's comments to the December draft permit modifrcation.

. As you will see when you review the cDM analysis, DEM's supporting evaluation fails
to present a cohesive analysis ofdissolved oxygen dynamics of tho Prsvidence and Seekonk
Rivers, is inconsistent with prior studies, and ignores the significant differelces in conditions
between tho River system and the Bay. In addition, the strategy implicit in the proposed limits
igrrores the sigrrificant nitrogen reduction programs in many Rhode Island communities and the
substantial reductions achieved by the Cify.

In addition, the City requested that itS special counsel, Sean Coffey ofBums & Lovinson
LLP provide comments to the drafl permit modification detailing the City's Iegal and regulatory
objections. Mr. Coffey's letter ofF;bruary 11, 2005 addressed to me is attached heroto and its
contenls are incorporated as the City's comments to the draft permit modification.

As you will see when you review Mr, Coffey's memorandum, the City objects to the draft
permit modification because in establishing the new nitrogen limits DEM has failed to follow tts
own regulatory requirements and further that the City has already met and exceeded the
legislative mandate for a 50% roduction in nitrogen loading from the City rtrastewater treatment
facility.

The City has a clear recotd of improving environmental conditions and has invested well
over $30 million in the last decade on improvements to reduce the impact of the wastowater
treatrnent plant on the Blackstone River and Narragansett Bay. The plant has been in substantial
compliance with its curent RIPDES permit for over two years and has reduced its nitrogen load
by almost 70% as compared to the baseline conditions used by DEM to justify the permit
modification. The draft permit modification, if it is put into effect, would require that the City
invest well in excess of another $20 million in plant improvements in DEM'i phased approach to
reduce nutrients in Narragansett Bay. This investment would be required despite the small
reduction in nitrogen discharge and despite a lack of evidence, and even consensus 'within the
scibntific community, about the impact ofnitrogon reduction on the Providence/Seekonk River
System.

Given the controvercy surrounding the proposed nitrogen limits, the City intends to
request that the General Assembly pass legislation to establish a state construotion gtants
progam firnded by a state bond issue to pay for improvements to wastewater heatment plants to
enhance nitrogen removal necessitated by the proposed permit modifications. Given the fact that
the hoped for improvements to the Bay will benefit the entire State and the speculative nature of
the claims that the modifications will have the desired benefits to the Bay, it is appropriate that
state firnds support what is essentially a noble, but very expensive, experiment'

The City continues to support efforts to improve the discharge from its wastewater
troatment plant and is willing to work with DEM to address issues in its next comprehensive

00904441



Joseph B. Haberek, P.E.
February 11, 2005
Page 3

RIPDES permit to identiff and address constituonts of its wastewatet with limiting
characteristics for the Blackstono River and Narragansett Bay. As part ofthis offort, the city
would work with DEM to study the dissolved oxygen neods of the receiving waters to develop
permit iimits which will have the desired result of improving conditions in the River and in tho
Bay. In the meantime wo urgo DEM to defer any action with rospect to the proposed nitrog€n
limit draft oermit modification.

00904{47
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August 3, 2004
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SUSAN D. MENARD
MAYOI

o
clty HALL - t69 |VAN SnEET - WOONSOCkET, Rt02B95 _ IEt. 401_762-64m - Dfi.209 _ FAX, 40.t-7&-7876

Mr. Angelo S. Liberti, P.E.
Chief Surface Water protection
Rhode Island Departmont of Environmental Manasement
235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02908

Re: Newly Proposed RIDEIT4 Standards to Deal with Nihoeen

oear\iUerti;

^ ̂  ̂  . I a3 writing in response to your July 2, 2004, letter to Mayor Menard ancl your July 7,
2004, email. to mo regarding RIPDES permit modifioations and the justification basis for tie
pomit modifioations.

. - So that my comments are taken in the proper perspective, I wish to clarify that I havo not
participated in any Technical Advisory committ& ('"fAC') meetings or discusslons and as such
have not had any inputs into the founation of the proposed modificalons or tho underllng
teohnical studies reforenced in yow email. The comments provided in this letter are my fiit
opportunity to provide such inputs.

you know, during my tenure as the City's Director of public Works and
Administration, the city of woonsocket has a documented record of improving environmental
conditions and lessening the impact of our wastewater hoatnent plant,s'Cwwip,O disoharge on
the Blackstone River. Wlrile sipifioant industrial facilities have ilosed in Woonsocket sinci
1999 and thoreby lossened and changed the nature oftho dischargo from our wwrp, wo have
continued-to make improvements to both faoilities and operationi. This decade has seen over $20
million of capital invested into WWIP facilitios with an additional $10-15 million in the earlv
s^tages of permitting and subsequent consffuction, In woolsocket,s case, and I preslrne the same
for o$er.1, the RIDEM requirements and the subsequent facility plans implementecl to date have
beol buili upon tecbnically sound and comprehonsive assessments and have been subject to thir6
parfy revieu' and comment, Unforhmately, xhe cunent aotions armounced by RIDEItime not
following this successful and essential protocot.

In yo.r letter letter dated July 2, 2004, you state that the Rhode Island Departrnent of
Environrnental Management (' DEM") intends to implement and enforce a signifi^cant reduction
in the nitrogen dischargo limits allowed the City of froonsocket and other wastewater treatrnent
faoilities which discharge ultimately to tho Seekonk or proviclence Rivers. Based 

"" 
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own estimate of the capital requirements, the Woonsocket pro_rata share could exceed

CITY OF WOONSOCKET
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$20 million and result in a similar inorease in operating oosts over rhe twenty (20) yom term of
any bond financing. By DEM's own admission there is no scientific evidence that supports
either the neoessity oftho proposed roduction in nitogen limits or dononshatos that an
appreciable benefioial impact on Narragansett Bay would be achieved. overall, the DEM report
does not seem to provide a sound or deiensible bisis for the proposerl new staniiards and the
resulting imposition of significant oapital and oporating costi on Rhode Island communities.
Many reasons support this conclusion, including the following:

l) DEM aclarowledgement of its inability to dovelop sound techaically based models
for performing the impact analysis.

2) Data and "tank testing" techniques utilized by DEM varying in age from 23 years old
to as "recent" as 1995 and failing to recognize the firndamental changes in the industrial
disoharges connootod to the wastewater systerns or the facility/operational improvements
thal have beon implemented at the treaknent facilities since 1995.

3) The DEM acknowledgement of the.inability of the "tank testing" tecbnique usod by
DEM to provide oomparability to the Blackstone River and Narragansott Bay
specifics and the signifioant differonces in the "flushing ratos" used in the tank test as
compared to the aotual receiving waters,

4) The DEM data base ofdischarge information and impacts on the receiving waters
dales !o1 a.1995 study. As noted earlier, Woonsocket has experienced a significant
reduction in indushial discharges to the Woonsocket WWTp since 1995.

According to yo'r letter, this unfunded mandate is compelled by legislation developed by
the Governor's Narragansett Bay and vr'ater shed planning commission, iitoduced on thi
Gov-ernor's behal{ passed by the General Assembly and siped into lawiy the Governor June
11, 200J..-The specifio legislation I am referenoingis ' Act Relating to waters and Navigation -
water Pollution", Bill No. 2004-s 3040 substitute A as amended, now chapter 146 of tfre public
Laws of Rhode Island, 2004, To my knowledge this legislation was developed and oonsidered
by.s" c1g4,Assembly and signed into law iithout iy meaningful consultation with mayors
and municipal leaders of the comnunities impacted by the tegislation, public works officials, or
third party technical resouroes. In short, you cite tne logistatio; as urelirstification ror imposing
the enzuing unfirnded mandate to reduce nitrogen loailing but tlo not appear to have deveiopeo a
sound technioal analysis or subjecte.d the analysis to third party review.

. _ _ qq lefter dated July 2, 2004, invites our comments by August 6, 2004. you indicate in
tlle Ju]y 2"' lefter that shortly after August 6th DEM intends to provide notice of the draft permit
modifications to the City and the other communities and authorities which operate wastervater
treafonent faoilities. Then, following issuance of a final decision with .""prrt to these permit
modifications, DEM iritends to enter into a consent agreement with the city and the otier
communities to provide interim limits and a compliance schedule, we assume to begin the
plarming, engineering and other work requirod to finance and coastruct moilificatiois to the
wasterrator featment facilities to meot the new nitrogen limits,
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Preliminary discussions with tle City's wastewator consultants, including CDM, have
raised serious quostions regarding tho viability of the tank testing technique utilized by DEM, the
data used by DEM, the abilify of current technologies to consiste,lrtly achieve the nitrogen
discharge limits specified in your letter, and the appropriateness of the dollar cost estimates
developed for usage in your analysis. Further, the study you present does not provide a
prediction basis for tho likely nihogen level improvements that would be achiived and fails to
account for tho coqsiderably larger flows recoivod from Massachusetts facilities,

. DEM'S 'brder of magritudd'cost estimate projects costs for the wastewaler facility
improvernents of $208,000,000 to reach the 5 mg/L limit for nihogen. Ifmore stringent limits
are pursued by DEM to achieve a phased reduction ofnutrients in the Bay, these capital cost
estimates are projected to exceed $350,000,000 according DBM. Sigrificant increases in
operational costs will also be necessitated for the proper operation and maintenance ofthese
fdcilities. And all this is to be done according to DEM on tho basis of data purportedly reflecting
the condition of lhe receiving wators and discharges from the heatnent plants using a-twenty
throe.(23) year old tank testing technique oflimited applicability to the slte specifics of the 

-

identified river systems aod Nanagansett Bay., waterquality monitoring which "carurot be
successfrlly calibrated and validated", the aclorowledgement by DEM that "some uncertainty
remains regarding predicted water quality improvements and the loading reductions necessary to
meet water quality standards", DEM's uncertainty that the experimentation used "does not
provide sufficiont data to fiilly assess compliance with recentiy established EpA guidelines
regarding cumulative pedods of low dissolved oxygen. " Even more startling is the total absence
in the rrEM approach of involvement by the u.s. Enviromental protection Agoncy and the
Massachusetts Dopartment of Environmental protection in requiring three Massachusetts
wastswater heatment facilities to reduce their nihogen loading. As DEM indicates, the upper
Blackstono Water Pollution Abatemont District (whioh sowicis the Worcester areaj discharges
flows 3-112 times larger thaa the City of Woonsocket.

Based on the acknowledged limitations of the tank testing techniquq the age ofthe data
that DEM appears to rely on, and the changed circumstances sjnce lggs oflocal industrial
dischargers for at least woonsocke! I am conoomed that the DEM anaiysis is utilizing
questionable scientific/analytical methods to support an outdated 'fact iase' for doteririning its
proposed course of action. From the DBM report, it is clear that DEM has not taken into
consideration the dramatic reduction in acfual flows from the Woonsocket wastewater treatment
facility occasioned by closure in the past few years ofbigh water usage textile industries.
Apparently totally absent fiom this undertaking is any meaningful consultation and discussion
with tbe a{fected communitios of the implications ofthase proposed nitrogon reduotions,
particularly the zubstantial financial impact, Before DEM proieeils any fufiher y,ith the
proposed nihogen reduction limits and new disoharge permit requirements, I would urge you to
require the following.

1) First, that DEM should commission a soientific peer reyiew ofthe studies and
conclusions reaohed by DBM with respect to the appropriaieness of the scientific/analytical
t_echniques used by DEM and tho appropriatoness and necessity of creating new nihogen
discharge standards, as required by the new legislation, based upon the DEM analysis-.



2) Second the costs of achieving the standard at each ofthe wastewater treatment
facilities in Rhode Island whore the standard would be applied should bo carefrrlly estimatod and
shoutd include both capital and operating cost impacts for the necessary facilitios.

3) Third, completion of a comprehensive, scientific study ofthe impacts of
implementation ofthe nihogen standard utilizing cunontly relevant data of water quality oftho
Blaokstone River, Seekonk River, Providenoe River and Narragansett Bay should be completed
and subjected to the appropriate level ofpeer roviow.

4) Fourth, DEM should establish a Technical Advisory Committoo ('TAC') with active
City participation and should moet jointly with representatives of all the affected oommunities
and authorities that opemte wastewater heatnent plants to discuss the cost and methods of
financing the necessary improvements requirod to achieve the desired water quality in the Bay
for the benefit of tho State of Rhode Island.

On behalf of the Mayor and the City ofWoonsocket, I request that fonnal public notice

Golemor Donald L. Carcieri
Gif,eral Assembly Dologation
The Honorable William J. Murphy Speaker of the House
Senate Majority Leader Joseph A. Montalbano
Frederick Vincen! Director, RIDBM
The Honorable City Council
Mayor Scott Avedisian, City of Warwiok
Town Manager Wolfgang Bauer, Town of West Warwick
Mayor Stephen Laffey, City of Cranston
Acting City Manager William Conley, Jr., City of East Providenoe
Paul Pinault, Executive Director, Nanagansett Bay Cornmission

fi le:libertistrndardsnitrogcn
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s6 €xchangeTerrace, Fourth Floor
Povlden<a. Rhode kland 02903
lel 4Ol 751-5360
far:401 7J1-5499

February 1L, 2005

Mr. Michael Annarurrno
Director of Public Works/Administration
Woonsocket City Hall
169 Main Street
Woonsocket, RI 02895

Subject: RIDEM Proposed RIPDES Permit Modjfication
Review of Technical Basis for Proposed Limits

Dear Mr. Annarummo:

As you have requested, CDM has conducted a review of the information and analysis
prepared by the Rhode Island Deparfment of Environrrmtal Management in support of it's
proposed modilications to the discharge lirnit on total nitrogen included in the Gty's RIPDES
permit

It is our view that the analysis presented by RIDEM fails to make a comprehensive teclmical
argurnent in support of its proposed permit limib for the following major reasons:

r RIDEM appears to ascribe all of the observed low levels of oxygen to the discharge of
nihogen, ignoring physical factors such as stratification and temperature and other sources
of oxygen demanding pollutants, which impact the clissolved oxygen condition of the
Providence and Seekonk Rivers.

r RIDEM fails to justify its application of experimmts conducted at URI on Narragansett Bay
to the Providence and Seekonk River system. There are significant physical differences
between the two systerns that RIDEM acknowledges, but then elects to neglect as it
develops the limits.

r RIDEM has made conceptual assumptions concerning the sources of nutrients in the
Blackstone River that are inconsistent with eadiel work it has done. and as a result makes
mathematical errors concerning the impact of Woonsocket's discharge on the Providence
ald Seekonk River systems.

conr ullin9 . .nglneerin g . .onrtrucrlon , op efarion 5



cDlu
Mr. Michael Armaruruno
February 11, 2005
Page 2

r h developing its strategy. RIDEM has faiied to take into account the significant reductions
in nitrogen loading that have been, or are currently being made by Rhode Island
communities. In particular, they seemed to have ignored the fact that Woonsocket has
recently completed an upgrade of its treatrnent plant that resulted in a 69 % (810 pound per
day) reduction in total nitrogen load. and that the load now discharged is approfmately
half the load allowed under the permit Full compliance with the permit would reduce ihe
current ioad by only 24 pounds per day in the deep sum:ner months.

Attached please find a more comprehensive discussion of these and other points for your use
in your discussions with the Department.

Should you have any questions on these matters. please do not hesitate to confact me.

w;!tutu
Camp Dresset & McKee Inc,

cc: Sean Coffey, Bums and Levinson
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Analysis of the Rhode Island Department of Ervirorunental Managemen(s
Eaaluatbn of Nitrogen Targets and I4WTF Load Reductions Jor the

Prooidence and SeeLonk Rioets

Irr December of 2004 RIDEM issued a study entitled Eaaluation of Nitrogen Targets and
INWTF Load Reductions for the Proaidence and Seekonk Riuers ("The 2004 Evaluation"). The
study attempts to provide the substantiation of the permit limits for Total Nitrogen
proposed by RIDEM for the treatmmt plants discharging into the Providence and
Seekonk River systems. It uses research conducted by the Marine Ecosystems Research
Laboratory (I4ERL) at the University of Rhode Island in the early 1980's on nufiient
enridment of Narragansett Bap and data collected in 7995 md 7996 to support its
conclusions. The study was developed by RIDEM when it initial efforts to construct a
more formal botal maximum daily load (TMDL) analysis using a numerical model to
simulate ihe Providence/Seekonk River systems were unsuccessful.

Based on our review as described. further below the central problems with this analysis
are d-rat:

It does not present a cohesive analysis of the dissolved oxygen dynamics of the
Providence and Seekonk Rivers, The analysis ignores fundamental and critically
important factors, including local sources of oxygen demanding substances and
the impacts of physical processes such as elevated temperature and stratilication
on the oxygen dynamics of the Providence and Seekonk Rivers.

It is inconsistent with previous studies, including studies of their owr9 about the
sources of nitrogen disdearged to the Providence/Seekonk River systems and
Narragansett Bay,

In exkapolating the results of the MERL experimmts it generaliy ignores the
significant differences bet$/een the conditions in Narragansett Bay that the
MERL simulates, and the Providence and Seekonk River 6ystem.

In crafting itr nitrogen reduction strategy, DEM appears to have ignored the
signilicant nitrogen reduction programs now underway o! already undertaken
by numerous Rhode Island communities. By ignoring ihe progress made since
the 1995 / 7996 firneframe they fail to put the impact of its recommendations into

. perspective, and leaves one with the impression that nothing has been done since
7995/79e6.

This is particularly vexing for Woonsocket because there has been a substantial
decline in the volume of wastewater discharged since the 1995/1996 time frame,
owing to the loss of several large manufacturing companies with high sewer u6e.
But more importandy. because the City has invested over $20 million in its
wastewater plant, RIDEM seems to ignore that the City has reduced its total
nitrogen load by almost 70 % from their baseline conditions,

-1-



Our concems are mote fully discussed below.

The analysis fails to properly analyze the oxygen deficits in the providence River
system.

The oxygen dynamics of an urban river/estuary Eystem that receives discharges of
oxy_gen demanding pollutants from multiple sources is very complicated. Any analysis
of the conditioru should take into account all potential sources oloxygen demanding
substances, the impacts of physical conditions such as stratificatiory temperat're. tidil
stage, wind induced mixing and re-aeratiorg as well as the potential impacts of algae on
the oxygen conditions. The complexity of these interactions is preso*ubly the rei"o'
that RIDEM originally undertook to establish a model of the seekonk andprovidence
River systems to develop a TMDL.

Having failed in its initial attempt to develop a numerical model of the system, RIDEM
has then tumed to an overly simplistic adaptation of local research, RiDiMS analysis is
basedentirely on an extrapolation of the concept that excess nitrogen leads to algai
growth, which can lead to diminished Do, The work is based solely on the nitro-gen flux
into d:e Providence river system, and draws from the system loading .urporrru iritt 

"Marine Ecosystems Research Laboratory (MERL) studies conductedit uiu i,, tt 
" 

lgao,s.
The 

-ar'ulysis cornpletely ignores any other pollutant sources that impact the local oxygen
conditions, and fails to consider major differences between the physical characteristicJof
the Providence and Seekonk River systems, and that of Narragaruett Bay which the
MERL experiments were built to simulate.

I rhile the literature is quite clear that nukient over-eruichment can lead to low
dissolved orygery it is imperative that one fully understands the reasons for low
dissolved oxygerL before one launches a nitrogen red.uction program based on the Do in
the Providence River. careful attention musi be given to thise other Do sinks that may
be as important, or more important than the nitrogen flux in order to avoid the
inappropriate expendihre of limited public funds,

Inaccuracies with respect to Watershed Sources of Nitrogen.

RIDEM's analysis incorrectly assigns all the nitrogen discharged from the Blackstone
-t{ver to two wastewater treatnent plants (lVWTp) and makes conceptual and
computational errors in estimating the delivery of these loads to the Seekonk River,
These errors and inaccuracies magnify the potlntial impacts of the city's discharge on
the Seekonk and Providence River System.-

RID_EM athibutes essentially all the N discharged at the mouth of the Blackstone river to
the UBI4IPAD and Woonsocket WI4IIps. See p-age 20 of The 2004 Evaluation, where
RIDEM asserts that compared to these dischaiges "other watershed sources [of nitrogen]
are assumed to be negligible", This assertion apparently serves to justify the analysis-
p-resented_on page 18 of The 2004 Evaluation that expresses the level of discharge of
Nitrogen from the Blackstone into the seekonk riveias a function of the level oi
discharge of from the treatnent plants,
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This analysis is correct only to the extent that there are no other sowces of nibogen in
the Blaclstone system. However, virtually all studies done on the Blackstone River
suggest that the two treatment planb conkibute on the order of 60 % of the nitrogen
discharged into the Blackstone River system, as follows.

The Blackstone River Initiative studies in which RIDEM participated indicated
that in dry weather, these large plants represent between 40 and 60 % of the N
load. (See data and analysis on pages 4-11 and 4-15 of the BRI May 2001 Report).
During wet weather, tl-re two large plants represent about 60 % of the ammonia
and 33 % of the nitrate (see page 7-50 of the BRI May 2001 Report). As a practical
matter, then the BRI suggests that the large plants are approximately 50 % of the
watershed loads of Nitrogen.

The Governor's Panel on Nutrient and Bacteria Pollution recognized the
importance of other sources whm it says ..."Other analyses show general
agreement regarding total loading but decompose the "river/stream"
component to provide more insight into sources by recognizing that it is, in large
part, due to wastewater treahnent facilities (WWTFs) and atmospheric
deposition. Alexander et al, (2001) estimated drat 62% of the total came from
point sources, 19% from non-agricultural nonpoint sources, 6% from fertilizer
and 3% from livestock in addition to the 10% from atmospheric deposition.
Castro et al. (2001) estimated 73% of their total loading figure came from human
sewage (through WWTFs and Individual Sewage Disposal Systems (ISDSs), 13%
from atmospheric deposition, 10.5% from agricultural runoff, and 3% from ulban
nonpoint sources. The analysis reported by Roman et a1. (2000) estimated that
wastewater treafinent facilities conhibuted 73% of the nitrogen load,
atmospheric deposition 23%, and agiculture 4%. RIDEM (2000)5 estimated rhat
\,ty'WTFs conkibuted 66% oI the total nihogm to Upper Narragansett Bay; rivers
and runoff (not including WWTFs) 30%, and direct abnospheric deposition 4%.
Moore et al. (in press). using a similar but higher resolution technique than
Alexander et al. (2001), estimated that total nitrogen load from the providence

/Seekonk River was 68% mrnicipal wastewater, L5% atrnospheric deposition,
14% runoff from developed lands, and 3% runoff from agricultural lands. All
these analyses agree that wastewater treatment plants are the majot source of
nitrogen to the Bay. (See lrttp:/ /wigw.ci.uri.edu/GovComrn/Documents/Ptrase
lRpt/ Docs /Nutrient-Bacteria.peD Page 2).

Finallp studies ccnducted by the USCS indicate that for the Providence River
systemn approximately 68 % oI the total nitrogen load is from municipal
wastewater treaEnent plants, with the remaindet attributed to nonpoint sources.
(see http:/ /water.uses.gov/pubs/sir/2004/5012/SIR2004-5012 rep_qILErU, page
z.c t.

The erroneous assumptions adopted by RIDEM significantly impact their analysis, and
overstate the impacts of the Blackstone River tleatrnent plants on the receiving waters.
It can be shown by simple algebra that if the ]WVTP discharge is 60 % of the total



nieogen load, and that the amount discharged from the Blackstone River to the Seekonk
River is 87 % of the amount discharged by the WWTPs, then the River Delivery Factor
is more on the order of 52 %, rather than 87 %. This issue is important because it
indicates that a discharge of 10 mg/l into the Blackstone might be more like a discharge
of 5 mg/l directly into the Providence and Seekonk rivers simply because of natural
attenuation of the nitrogen Ioad.

RIDEM is imprecise with respect to its citation of supporting source documents,

RIDEM makes reference to studies conducted on Long Island Sound to supporf its
analysis of River Delivery Factors. The River Delivery Factor is used to estimate the
amount of nitrogen that makes it to the Providence and Seekonk Rivers as a function of
the amount discharged atits source. The River Delivery Factor accounb for the
biological and physical process that serve to reduce the delivery of nitrogen
downstream, either through irutteam denitrification, or through permanent burial of
nitrogen in boftom sediments. RIDEM cites studies conducted on the Long Island
Sound systern, and suggests that river delivery factors in that study ranged from 52 to 90
%. This is apparently intended to justify RIDEMs use olan87 % river delivery factors,
presumably on the theory that it is within the rarrge of estimated values from the Long
Island Sound studies.

A more complete discussion of the Long Island Sound Studies, would however, show
that the report actually says tlnt "..losses during river tlanspori are generally modest
except for the highly impounded Housatonic River where long havel times allow for
almost a 50 percent loss from the upper reaches to Long Island Sor:nd". (see
http:/ / dep.state.ct.us/wtr/Iis/nihocntr/tmdl.pdf. page 28) Since the Blackstone is a
highly irnpounded river system, it is logical to expect that some greater attenuation of
the nihogen load would be achieved on this system, as compared to other systems

lt1clarging into the Seekonk and Providence rivers. I-r fact, the delivery assigned by
RIDEM to the Blackstone was the highest of all tfuee systems contributing nitrogen io
the Providence River.

Confradictory Data are Presented in the Analysis,

In support of its arguments RIDEM presents a variety of plots and data from the MERL
experiments as well as from a cmise in the summers of 1995 and 1995, The MERL data
are synthesized in figures 1 through 11 of The 2004 Evaluation and information for the
1995 and 1996 cruises are presented in figures 13 through 18 of The 2004 Evaluation.
The MERL data show that high levels of chlorophyll result in increasing averagg
dissolved oxygery but lower instantaneous oxygen concentrations, owG gto diumal
swings in oxygen production and consumption by phytoplankton. The plots presented
by DEM appear to indicate that low values for dissolved oxygen (associated with the gx,
i.6 and 32x loading conditions) occur simultaneously with the high chlorophyll values
(See figures 3 and 9 of The 2004 Evaluation).

In contrast, the data from 1995 and 1996 show tlat the occurrence of low DO and hish
chlorophyll in the Providence and Seekonk river systems are not occuring
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simultaneously. On pages 13 tfuough 1.6 of The 2004 Evaluation, RIDEM presmts plots
of oxygen and chlorophyll-a concentrations at depth along a transect from the upper
reaches of the Seekonk River, down to the Upper portions of Narragansett Bay. The
plots show that the year with the worst DO problem (1996) has far less chlorophyll-a
than 1995. The extent of hypoxia, both vertically in the water column and lon6tudinally
along the length of the Rivers, is far greater in 1996 than in 1995, whereas the 1995
chlorophyll data show far greaier algal abundance. As discussed by RIDEM, there is a
10 fold difference in chlorophyll a from 1995 to 1995. This contradiction is further
higtrlighted by *re charts on page 17 of The 2004 Evaluation that show the higher the
chlorophyll-4 the higher the DO. These points are highly inconsistent with the
underlying hypothesis of RIDEM and points out the importance of thoroughly
understanding all the DO demands before establishing a DO restoration plan.

we should note that our preliminary investigations of the climatic conditions of the
summers of 1995 and 1995 indicate that they were so radically diflerent that they may
not be simply averaged in the way that RIDEM has done witirout geat caution. The
summer of 1995 was among the driest recorded for 132 years of reiord at a location in
the Blackstone watershed (34th ddest), while the summer of 1996 was amongst the
wettest (9th wettest). The di.fference could markedly impact the fate of pollutants in such
a way as to make simple averaging of data aooss the tlvo years inappropriate.

Tfus extreme differences in climactic conditions is conhary to the clai:n made by RiDEM
that its samples wete taken during ',typicat sunmer season flow",, (page tO of .itre ZO0C
Evaluation), which would lead one io believe that the summers sampled reflected
average or normal conditions. But it is consistent with the argumenL made by RIDEM
to explain the difference befween7996 andlrggs chlorophyll levels (page 11), where the
difjellnce in flushing times owing to higher river flows - which was a-resit of greater
rainfall - is used to explain the year on year differences in chlor.ophyll a concendations,

unsubstantiated ertrapolation of the MERr, experiments to the providence/seekonk
River System.

The use of the MERL data to analyze the Seekonk and providence River system is
questionable in that there are several critical and important differences between the
conditions in the Bay and in the Providence and Se&orik River systems.

As RIDEM points oul on page 12 of The 2004 Evaluatiorg the MERL experiments were
conducted under simulated flushing conditions that are almost 7.g timei lower than the
conditions in the Providence River (22 day flushing time in the Bay versus 3,5 day
fl LLshing time in the River). The higher flushing ratis of the providence River would lead
to lower nuhient loadings (expressed as mass per unit volume) and therefore much less
algal activity. lrdeed, RIDEM uses exactly this logic to explain why the observed
ctrlorophyll a values in 1996 are an order of magnih:de lower than bbserved in 1995.
lA/hile RIDEM suggests that for some pollutants the hydrau-lic residence time might
oversbte the transport of the pollutant out of the river segment, no explanatiorq data or
other intorrnation is presented as to how tlds would operate in the providence and
Seekonk River systems.

-5-



As a first approximation, the relationship between the standing concentration and
flushing rates out varies inversely with respect to each other, Thus, an increase in
flushing rate by a Iactor of 7.8 would result in a decrease in concentration of by a factor
of 7.8. Stated another way, a loading rate of 32 x in the Seekonk River w'ill have the
effect of a loading rate of 4X in the bay at large system.

Unsubstantiated Time Period for Nitrogen Control

RIDEM's analysis of the conditions of the Providmce and Seekonl River systems is
based on data from May 31, 1995 through Septemb er 21 of 1995 atd ttornMay 2,1.996
through November 74,1996, The data presented suggests that DO problems commence
in the Providence and Seekonk systems in June, and have dissipated by approximately
September. We believe this actr:ally the result of the onset of elevated temperature and
stratification of the system in the Jr:ne time frame, and the occurrence of major late
surruner, early fall storms ihat serwe to bteak up the stratification of the system and
provide robust and deep mixing which r.eoxygenates the water colunur.

Although the period of DO problem is typically the summer, RIDEM has established
total nitrogen limitations for the period of April 1 thorough October 3L, without any
specific justification as to these specific dates. This is an issue for wastewater ffeatrnent
facilities (especially the early April time frame) because this is olten a period of high
flow and low water tempefatures, which requires facilities to be constructed larger than
otherwise needed to accommodate the biologicai kinetics of nitrification and
denitrification processes.

RIDEM Fails to Incorporate All available Inlormation into its Analysis,

RIDEM uses data from the 1995/1996 time frame to analyze the condition of the
Providence and Seekonk River systems. They appeared to have ignored other readily
available sources of irrJormation conceming the dynamics of dissolved oxygen in the
Providence and Seekonk rivers that could serve to validate their analyses. !r particular,
RIDEM participated in an EMPACT program that deployed continuour t".ordirrg
sensors (salinity, tempelatue, dissolved oxygen, amongst other parameters) at various
locations in the Providence and Seekonk River systems for upwards of two years. That
information is available on the worldwide web at http://www.narrabay.com/emp.act,/ .
Combined with concurrent discharge monitoring reporb from the various wastewater
treatment plants and flow data gathered from USGS gages/ this would result in an
extensive data set that could serve to validate RIDEM's conclusions. The lack of analysis
of this information in the December 2004 report is surprising.

RIDEM ignores the fact that Woonsocket already meets the essential elements of the
new permit.

The new permit imposes limits of 657 pounds per day of total nieogen, and a
concentration limit of 5 mg/l, These reflect reductions from 1,175 pounds per day and
an average of at least 19.1 mg/l used as the 7995/1996baselne loading conditions in

-6-
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RIDEM's analysis. With respect to the impacb on the Providence/Seekonk system and
Narragaruett Bay, it is the mass emission rate that is most importan! the volume of flow
discharged by Woonsocket is insignificant and does not perceptibly impact ihe
concenfration of pollutants in the Providence/Seekonk system or the Bay. Whether
Woonsocket discharges 557 pounds of nitrogen in 1 or 5 or 15 million gallons per day of
effluent is not matedal to the receiving waters.

For the period April through October of 2004, monthly data submitted to RIDEM by the
City shows that the City discharged an average of only 364 pounds per day of Nitrogen,
which is a 69 % reduction from the baseline condition, and only 55 % of the mass
allowed by the proposed permit. The average concentration was approximately 6.5
mgll. Although slightly above the 5.0 mg/l limit of the permit, ihe City is well within
the far more important mass emission rates.

RIDEM appears not to have considered these facts at all in developing its approach for
nitrogen control, nor has it considered other ellorts being undertaken by local
dischargers to effect similar Nitrogen load reductions, Recognizing all the uncettainties
admitted to by RIDEM concerning the stufies. and the issues presented herein, it would
seem prudent to consider these factors irr the development oi a nitrogen control strateg'y.

RIDEM presents no rationale for its two tier permit structure.

RIDEM's permitting shategy establishes permit limits of 5 mg/ I for the Woonso&et
facility, as well as for those of the Narragansett Bay Commission, Ior fout other plants,
East Providence, Cranston, West Warwick and Warwick, the 2004 Evaluation sets limits
at 8 mg/I. No rationale is presented for lhis difference, and none is readily apparent
from the technicai information presented.

.|
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Narragansett Bay Nutrient Pollution

r The Issue
Excessive nutrient loading or euirophication is one of the most :icnificant 

Drobl€ms facing

estuaries worldwide'. rlu.rug"nr"o iii,';il;il;;illv *"1--t1111-*it ttts susceptibl' than

other estuaries to eutrophication, exhidits an inieasing array ofsymploms - low dissolved

oxygen, fish kills, e"tgr*, to*, tuc.iuig;" ;;o'fi,;"""thi; communitv changes' and a shift

iro'ri l"nttti" to p"tugic as the dominant ish community in the Bay''

q, oJ.irrtilli""t lr, (9100 x-I03 kg N/vr) is the most commonly used €stimate of total nitogen

loading to Nanaganrrtt B"v'' Rtrl#t";d;#;;;;;l;;i'hods' this 'stimate was composed

as follows:
NOz+NO3 NlI4 DIN DON PN total %

(all units of metrio tons/Yr)

Atm. Dep' 26i 
' "-'-" - 

78 336 78 -:-- 42o 5

River/stream 2478 fis; 4060 1144 tll 5600 62

urban runoff -56 ;i; n8 2s2 ?\ 
sl8 6

wwrFs E7 l;il le88 4zo 119 2s62 28

Totals 2884 3752 6622 2100 .336 . 
9100

Most nutrient loading (approximately 60iloi was shown to enter through the upper Bay'

particutarly through the Providence/Seekonk Rivers'

Other analysesa show general agreement reqariip.tgtaf !!ilt l::-1::o*oot" 
th'

"river/steam" oompon"n ro p'ot"j" *o'" in'ighiioto 'ources byrecognizing that it is' in large

Dart- due to wastewater treatment rlcilities (wfrTr.s1 ancl atmospheric deoosition. Alexander et

ur. ()o0r) e*timatea rhat 62% of thl"t'#i"J;"'i;';l; -ources, l9% from non-agriculrural

;ffiili#;:'6*?". iJ'rrt* ""i 
i"z" r'orn tivestoct in aadition io rhe l0% from

arnosnheric deposition. c",t o 
"t 

i iidoii"tti*"to 73% oftheir toral loading figure came

from human sewage (tuougrr w#rYaniina'i-"Auur st*"e" Disposal Svstems (ISDSs))' l3%

from atsnospheric d.poritioo, ro's"i;'do'-ug'i""ii'*i ru*#' una- lx from urban nonpoint

sources. The analysi, ,"po,t"o uv n'oiun'"'"J (iooo) 
"ttituted 

that waste\ryater treatment

facitities conrributeo zl"a orn" nir-"Jgil ;;;: ilffi:; deposirion 23%, and agiculture 4%'

iililildiulot';ti"trrra trt"t wwiit "onttiuutta 
oo"z" or'ne^total nitrogen to UT-1L:^

i.iir"grir"i ii"y; ;u"o and-*noff(not including WWTTs) 30%' and dircct atnosphens

deoosition 4%. Moor. 
", 

o. un o'"'li,-utj"el ;;ir* u"t ttigher resolution trichnique than

Aftxander et al' (2001), estimatedi#i ;#"n;;;;*a r.t""'tn.t1';'rt*ta*celseekonk River

was 68% municipal wastewatet, I jil;;;;;;; Jtp"sition' 14.%.runofffrom developed lands'

and 3% runoff from ugrl"uttu'ut tii"'liil;i;;;;iit;t ;c';e that wastewater treatment plants

are the maior source ofnihogen to the Bay'

Nutrient loading to Nanagansett Bay has increased by morelhan a fuctot of ftve since historical

times and continues to 1n.."*", ut'iioufr 
"l-" 

tr"**"""' pttsolved.inorsanic nitrog€n' the most

biologically'availabr. ro* or ntnig"tnluf"""itt itt"'""*a uy a fador oifive6' Bay watershed

rooulation. the major ractor onvrffildi;' ffii;];i;4:l"ce 19007 and' although stowed in the

i.J#i#i", ll t"i"ai.t"a "*ti""E 
t" inciase at 0'5-0 6% annuallv in the coming vears'

Suburban and rural co..uniti"t, p*uttiouiarty 
"o*tul "ott*ilies' 

are projccted to grow more

rapidiY.
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U.S. Deparlment of the lnterior
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Morlel Estinatss of N$ilisrl Loads n

Tabh 6. Prsdictsd nitrogen l0ads by maior bssin 8nd stat€ ftom the New Englsnd SPAFRoW nod€lfortotal nitrogen'

lkmt, squarc kilomctsrs; vBlucs nol sdj$ted ftr the strcam lost dowtrsteot of thc t'!cb olButieot otiSinl

: Predictsd percentol nit.ogen load trom

''H,ill:l;:n' o'lifl8f'"'I*:iljffi:i 
ffiJl:ii#ii,

Gr"eclic"t' 29'177 | U'4UY

Vermont 10,162 4,367 65 21 4 9

New Hampshirc 7,941 3,56E 66 16 
-l 12

Massacrrusels li,ocs 6,470 3? 10 t5 38

connecticut 3,126 3'918 35 12 28 2s

Quebec 2g4 96 65 30 4 0

M a m c l o l 0 0 0 0 0

Merd8ack: 12,944 10196 39 9 l9 32

New Ilampshire 9,840 6'250 52 12 15 20

Massachusetts 3,105 4,546 22 5 24 50

l,ake Champlaini lg2l2 9,85t 5l 32 6 ll

vermoDt tot,lst 5,726 47 JG 6 ll

Ncw York 7,t02 1,518 60 22 4 t4

Queboc 1,344 601 4J 50 
'l 0

Providencei 2,251 4,913 15 3 14 68

Rlode Island r,zsg 2,987 16 2 15 67

Massachusetts gg3 l'913 l8 4 14 65

Penobsqot:

MaiDe 21,866 4'299 7s 8 4 lo

Keinebcc (cxcludi g Androscoggin):

Maine 15,320 4,552 65 l8 5 12

Hou6aton:c: 5,036 3,880 45 16 18 2l

connecticut 3,185 2,162 4l 14 20 26

Massachusetts l'2g4 816 fi l7 l8 ll

New Yoik 557 302 60 !4 7 o

Androscoggrt: 9,135 3'546 66 16 6 12

Maine 7 '284 ?,960 62 18 ? 13

New Hampshie t,851 585 87 3 2 I

fiamss: 3,807 2,591 50 19 16 15

connecdcut 3,006 2,038 52 2l 16 10

Massschusettr 644 490 39 l0 1? 14

Rhode Istsnd 156 63 82 l2 5 o
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opporhrnities at ono facility versus another. Likeli'ise, the states, working with afected'

municipalities, may reallocate the wLA betwoen two facilities in different management mnes as

long as the new aliocations result in equal or greater water quality improvoments' al defin:d by^

theirse of equivalency factors (Table ?;. mese adjustments and trades will affect the "edgo of

Sounrl" loading expresserl as tho TMDLfWtnfi. For this reason, the TMDL "edge of Sound"

loading may bi a justed on an ongoing basis, but will maintain an equal or greater DO

improvement.

These equivalency faclors account for two nitrogen loss elfects from discharge point to oxygen

impact in Long Island Sound: I ) attenuation during river transport and 2) transfer efficiency from

the "edge-of-Siound" to areas oihypoxia, Losses during river fiansport are c-9ner1lly TodTt ,^
except lor the highly impounded Housatonic River where long travel timos allow for almost a 50

percent loss frori the upper reaches to Long Island Sountl' In-Sound losses are high from the

;asiem half of Connecticut and the lower East River in New York City, mostly becaube of

hyclrodynamics that force much of the nihogen from those arcas out ofthe Sound through The

P.ace and New York Harbor, reqpectively. Exchange ratios are a sombination of the two effeots

and are presented as an equivalency factor that describes tho portion ofthe nibogen from a

geogmphic area that has an effoct on DO in the Sound'

Exchange ratios are a critical component ofany reallocation or "tading" ofnitrogen among the^

zones blcause they account for the relative impact of each zone's nitrogen load' App-lication of

these ratios u-ong ,our.", p."clude any compromise ofthe anticipated oxygen benefil l"t L99
Island Sound when trades are macle between management tiers or zones' In no case will a WLA

be revised upward if it would cause localized adv€rse wat€r quality impacts'

This flexibility to reallocate nitrogen source reductions among all sources as plans are formalized

for each'managernent zone ot bading programs aro implemonted, is expected to result in

significant cosi savings and increase nitrogen conhol program effrcienry' Revisions in the

nilogen loading nunibers may inolude reallocations in the WLAs within a management zone and

reallocations of WLAs among management zones using the equivalurcy facton' bug again' the

total oxygen improvement expected in Long Island Sound will not be altered by any ofthose

actions,

Any reallooations of LAs among management zones' or reallocations between WLA and LAs

wilhin and among management zones, ivill be reflected in a revised TMDL to ensure that tlrere is

a reasonable assurance that tho modified LAs could be aohieved. This.approach could bo

morlified pencling development of a hading program that lays out the framework and requirunents

necessary to provide reasonable assurance on achievement oflAs'

The planned Phase III reduction target of58.5 percent was applied to in-basin point and nonpoint

sources using the LIS 3.0 unit responso matrix described above, Phase III actions would also

yielcl reductions in TOC, roughly 10 percent from both point and nonpoint sources' The DO

improvement from the TOC ieductions were also estimated using the tIS 3.0 unit response

matrix. Compared with the base condition, the hourly minimum dissolved oxygen improvernent

would be about 1.9 mgll in the critical cell ofresponse region 2 (Figure 3) in New York-waters

anrl about 0.7 mg/l in ihe critical cell of response region 6 in Cormecticut waters (Table 8), As
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Re: RIDEM Proposed RIPDES Permit Modification
Review of Legal Authoity and Requbements

Dear Mr. Amarummo:

You have asked me to review the legal authority and requirements for DEM's proposed issuance

of a modifioation to the RIPDES permit issued by DEM on July 15, 2000 regulating the
operation of Woonsocket's Regional Vy'astewater Treatmelt Facility. Lr a letter addressed to the

Mayor dated July 2,2O04, Angelo Liberti, Chief of RIDEM's Surface Water Protection Progtam

advised that DEM intends to implement a "phased nitrogen reduction approach" involving the

establishment of seasonal WWTF total nihogen limits ranging from 5.0mg/I- to 8'0 mg/L to

aohieve a 50% reduction in nitrogen loading hom the facility. Accolding to the draft permit

modification, the requirement would set an average monthly discharge limitation for total
nihogen at 667 pounds per day and average monthly concentration to 5'0 mg/L from April
through October and would require that the City "opefate the treatment facility to reduce tho

discharge of total nitrogen, during the months ofNovember through March, to the maximum
extent possible using all available treatnent equipment in place at the facility.'l

The current permit, which is due to expire on July 1, 2005, contains an average monthly
ooncentration of 10 mgll imposed as a supplemental environmental project as part ofthe

settlement ofa Superior Court suit againsi ihe Cityby DEM (PC 99-1380). The Superior Court

Consent Order entered on May 19,2000, resolving the Superior Court suit provides within

Section 8 that the City and DEM agreetl to a permit limit of l0 mglL per liter of total nihogen in

the 2000 RIPDES permit with the proviso thit "both parties rmderstand that RIDEM reserves the

right to modify the permit limit of10 mg& through RIDEM's adminishative rules of practice

and procedure."

The existing nitrogen limitation in the RIPDBS permit contains a footnoto that states "this
limitation is included as a supplemental environmental project as part of settlsment of the

Department's Superior Court complaint P.C. 99-1380 and is subject to a change in accordance

February 11, 2005

Michael Annarummo
Director of Public Works/Administation
City of Woonsocket
169 Main Street
Woonsocket. RI 02895
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with Part G." The existing RIPDES permit details conditions including Part G.1., the re-opener
provision. This section ofthe permit reads as follows:

1. Re-Ooener Provision, In accordance with Rule 23 ofthe RIPDES Regulations, this
permit may be re-opened and modified (following proper administrative procedures) to
include the appropriate effluent limitations (and compliance schedule, ifnecessary)' or
other appropriate requirements. The Department may determine that cause exists to re-
open or modify the permit including but not limited to the following events:

(u) Water Ouality Standards: The water quality standmds of the receiving
water(s) to which the permittee discharges are modified in such a manner as to requue
different effluent limits than those contained in this permit'

(b) Wasto Load Allocation: A waste load allocation is developed and
approved by the state and/or EPA for incorporation in this permit.

(c) Water Oualitv Manasement Plan; A revision to t}e current water quality
management plan is approved and adopted lvhich calls for differont elfluent limitations
than those contained in this permit.

The RIDEM Regulations for the Rhode island Pollutant Dischargo Elimination System (June 26,
1984, amended February 5, 2003, effective February 25, 2003 (RIPDES Regulations)) provido
for modification of permits in Rule 23. Rule 23 allows the Department to modify a permit in
circumstances where the Deparknent has received new information (other than revissd
regulations, guidancg or tesl methods) which was not available at the time the permit was issued
and would have justified the application of different permit conditions at the time ofissuance.

@ule 23(b)(2)). In addition, Rule 23 allows a permit or a permit condition to bo modified after
promulgation ofnew or amended water quality standards, effluent limitation guidelines by EPA
orjudioial decisions where a permit or pirmit condition was based on a prior water qualrty
standard or eflluent limitation guidelinis which have been alterod orrevoked (Rule 23(b)(3)(i))'
The RIPDES Regulations also provide for modification of the RIPDES permit under Rule 36 at
the initiation of the Department within 90 days of the adoption of new limitation guidelines and
authorize the Departminf to provide a schedule for compliance in accordance with Rule 20 @ule
23(3).

The RIDEM Water Quality Regulations (promulgated August 6, 1997, amended March 25' 1998'
amended June 23, 2000) establish water quality standards for the state's surfaco water to restore,
preserye and enhance the integrity oftho waters of the state through water use classification and
water quality criteria. These regulations contain very general language suggesting that nutrients
shoultl not be present in concenirations that "impair any usages specifically assigned to the class
or cause undesirable nuisance aguatic species associated with cultural eutrophication."

Michael Armarummo
February 11, 2005
P4e2

BunNs €i LEvINSONup
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Michael Ar:riarummo
February I I, 2005
Page 3

BunNs €; LEvrNSoNrn

on l.*e 24,2004 the Govemor sigrred. into law chapter 146 of the pubiic Laws of Rhode Isrand,2004, which includes amendments ro the state watei polrution act in R.I.G.L. chapter 46-12].
ffi"rlif,,r1: 

*-*es ro Chapter 46-12 is the addition 
"rir"ti- ao_rz-Z1g wrricrr ariUrorizes

establish, administer and enforce standards for nutrients as necessarv toproteot, maintain andlor improve the ecological firn"tlon, oitfr. .nuirJand aquatic resources of the state; and to pr?pare, adopt and implemeniplans as necessary and appropriate to u".o.pti.h th" iurporo if 
-

managmg nutrient loadings and preventing, uUatlng and/or etiminating thedeleterious effects oJnutrienrs inctuaing, frut not fiImitea to, ;;;firt";,. ., -To implement the purposes of this s'ubsection, lr" O"p".m.,*i ,-fruff 
-.-

implement measure, to- u"iri.u" * ououiigoat ofreducing nitrogenloadings from wastewater treahnent faoilitiles Uy nry p".irri(so'ZJ rvDecember 31, 200g, which date, and its implementatjon, may be a justedto be consistent.with compliance with pem'it rnodific"iionr, in ougfr-----waslewater treafinent facility upgrades scheduled to Ue unOertaken"b-yDecember 31,,2009, ald rh;u;h proposed permit modifications, whichshall be issued by the Departmini onor beiore Jul y 1,2004.
It is difficult to determine from either DEM\ Jur y 2,2004.etter,or the subsequent December 23,
:9"ojt:olL.T:rt9e of tlr-enronosed permit modific;io;whlher rhe proposed modificarion isoased on a waste load arrocation (G.l'(b)) or rnodification ot-water quarity standards for tho
I-l:ivlnc y:ter of the providerrce. -d 6il""k Ri;;G.rid). It appears trrat rhe Deparrment
]lL,"i :p*,It::tll proposins a total maximurndaily l;"dfrnioll ;..til" **, u"ir",rr.lTr,retyng on DEM's exhapolarion of experiments coia""Li.i uni * Nu,,ffi..tt tffiLu.r, uconclusion that the existine water quality standard, ro. trr"Ieer.ont and providence Rivers(minimum 5'0 me/L "exceJt asnatura'yoccurs,,) cannot be actrievea without significantreductions in total nihogen discharges iom w"rt!.'u[, t 

"u#"nt 
facilities.

DEM's effort to modifv the nermitt3 lgJvelthegtrogen limit, while uncrear in.tho correspondenceand draft pernit modification providedty RIDEM, appears to be based on a legisrative mandate.As noted above, the new reeislation authorizes R.oe[i to-in,'pt"*ent measures to reduce nikogenloadings from wastewater tieatrnenr rauriries ii so|" tioougi p-po."a permit modifications. Thelegislation also authorizes DEM ro '".,"tffilarin,rl1"ui? 
"nror." 

,tandards for nutients asr-lecqssarv to protect, maintain or improve eciogicar conoiti-ons ana to prepare, adopt andrmptement plans as necessary and 
"p-p-p.iut" to-u..o-pii.'"*r" pu.po.", of managing nutrientroadlngs" to prevent or reduce harmfirl impacts.

In mandating a 50% reduction of nitrogen loading liom wwrFs, the new regisration mayamount to a new waste load allocation or water q;arity standa.d under the RIpDES rules and
lelpenerprovision under rhe RI'DES permit. \i,hli;ihi;;;;provide DEM the authoritv torssue a permit modification, the scientific t..i. r"itrr"'l.o *!fffi;;; tu ;;;"0*,i#*
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Michael Amarummo
February l l, 2005
Page 4

BunNs€i LEVINSONTTp

de-monstrate that the p-roposed_limit is necessar,v to protect or improve the ecology cf therecervlng waters. DEM's studies, which represent the scientific basis for the neil nitrogen limit,w€re not subject to extensive third party or peer review as had earrier studies, such as tieBlackstone River Initiative Study.

l,^i:_"lT: 
fr"* ft" Tul^i:_pt*ared by Camp, Dresser and McKee (CDM) rhat the scienrific

_Dasrs ol tre proposed modification is suspoot, is based upon unstabstantiat;d application of6eIIRI studies to the Providence and Seekonk Iiver systems and igrores l'npott^ti onloing rrr".t.of Mode Island municipalities to rernove nitrogen. It is equafly clear aat nrnat sJientincwork cannot even conclude that ihe proposed nl-trogen reductions w l have any appreoiableimpact on water quality in the Blackitone River or'in Nanalansert Oay.

In all respccts the proposed limit appears to bo a \jeater quality based effluent rimit based on thenew legislation, rather than based on a rMDr, us requir'ed bythe 2000 Superior court consentDecree and RIPDES permir and the RtrDES Reguliion, {ut", 3 and r7j and withoutcompllng with TMDL regulations and guidancJdocumenis or obtaining bfa approval.

In effect, DEM has exceeded its authority under the 2000 supenor court consent Decree andRIPDES permit and applicabre RIpDES iegurations in propoiing this permit modification-

In additio^n to these significart issues ofregulatory authority, the cDM report establishes basedon the information contained in the materiils rupirira ty onu in suppori or*re proposeafermit
?:.1'j:1TT:llgt 

the, City already meets the legislative goal of "reduiing nitrogen toadings ry
lP l1".::_l !:0'1")...." The proposed permit modifioarionwould set nitrolen disicharge Aoir ttreL*y was'ev/ater freatment plant at 667 p-o,nds per day from April to octo=ber. Durin! this periodin 2004, tho city achieved an averagu oi : o+ pounar p* a"y, *rti"rt rE)resents a road reductionto 69 % from the 7995/1996 baseline used by ogv rn its siroies. Therefore, th, city r,"l 

-

:-"Tlt1:1 yith qe nitr_ogen reductions mandated in pL chapier 146. on this tasis, no reductionrn Ine orscnarge llmit for nitrogen contained in the 2000 RrpDEs permit is necessarv.

For all the foregoing reasons DEM should withdraw tho proposed permit modifications. Further,in the event.DEM imposes the permit modification, it ir iut"".om."odation that DEM,s action
oe conleste{I.

socjhd
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANGEMENT
OFI'ICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION

IN RE: Woonsocket Wastcwater Treatment Facility
RIPDES Permit No.: RI 0100111

TECIINICAL MEMORANDUM OF CITY OF WOONSOCKET
IN SUPPORT OF REOUEST FOR ADJUDICATORY HEARING

Analysis of Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management
Response to Technical Comments of the City of Woonsocket

zuPDES Permit Number RI0100l I I

The Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) has issued a
RIPDES permit modification to the City of Woonsocket containing revised effluent limits
for Total Nitrogen. The permit is essentially the same as Noticed in its Draft Permit, with
one modification to the monthly permit limit for the Month of April. This permit is one
of several noticed for modification on the same date.

RIDEM received numerous comments with respect to the permits, inoluding technical
comments from the City of Woonsocket. See Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket
Request for Adjudicatory Hearing for a copy ofthe technical comments submitted on
behalf of the City.

In issuance of the final permit, RIDEM has issued a consolidated set ofresponses to
commsnts, setting forth their analysis ofthe comments and position adopted with respect
to the final permit.

The following is an analysis of RIDEM's responses to comments. This analysis shows
thatRIDEM:

Failed to answer several comments of the City;
Provided incomplete responses to certain comments;
Made enoneous and / or unsupported statements with respect to the results of
their findings

Collectively the responses provided by RIDEM fail to answer the substantive issues
raised by the City and will compel the expenditure of significant monies that will be ofno
measurable benefrt to the receivins waters of Rhode Island,

I . RIDEM's Response to Comments are unclear with respect to the water quality
objective that it seeks to achieve with the nitrogen limits as proposed in the new
permit,
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In various places RIDEM claims that the nitrogen reductions sought are
40% to 50Vo as compared to the 95-96 loads:

This is described as a consensus of scientists who attended a Sea
Grant Nutrient Symposium (RTC, pages 23 and 24).

It is also the objective sought by RI-GL 121-29(f1, which has the
overall goal of reducing nitrogen loadings from WWTF's by over
50 % @TC, page 3 of 4l).

It is the recommendation ofthe Nutrient and Bacteria Pollution Panel of
the Governor's Naragansett Bay and Watershed Plaruring Commission,
which the full Commission has also endorsed. (RTC, page 28).

As was noted in the City's comments on the permit, the City has already achieved
this objective through the upgrading of its wastewater treatment facility, resulting
in a 69 % reduotion in nihogen load since the mid 1990's. Moreover, the facility
now discharges approximately halfthe mass ofnitrogen allowed under the
proposed permit, and only fails to meet the concentration limit, even though the
concentation ofnitxogen in Woonsocket's discharge is immaterial to the River
and Bay systems. (See Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket Request for
Adjudicatory Hearing)

Notwithstanding the fact that the City has achieved the objectives sought by the
Law, the Governor's Commission and the Sea Grant scientists, RIDEM claims
that more needs to be done. Their analysis of this system according to the MERL
experimental results indicates the need to impose a "level of technology
treatment" in order to achieve water quality standards. However, numerous
comments indicated that extrapolation of the MERL experimental results to the
Providence and Seekonk Rivers was inappropriate because of t}re significantly
different oonditions between the Riven and those ofNarragansett Bay that the
MERL experiments were intended to simulate. In particular, the comments
indicated that area loading rates were inappropriate because the River systems
flush at substantially faster rates than the Bay. Because ofthis, the concentration
of nutrients in the river will be less than in the Bay at the same area loading rate,
and the level of algal productivity comparably lower. (See Exhibit A to the City
of Woonsocket Request for Adjudicatory Hearing)

In its response to comments, RIDEM provides no information to refute this
observation, or to justifu their position. Instead they make a series of erroneous
statements that appear to justifo their analysis, but in fact do the opposite, as
follows:

In response the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection's
comment that RIDEM did not consider the imoortance of detention time

o
00944177
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and hydrodynamics ofthe river system, RIDEM characterizes the
Providence and Seekonk Rivers as "poorly flushed"' (RTC' page 13)' In
reality, according to RIDEM's own work, and as commented upon by the
City (See Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket Request for Adjudicatory
Hearing), the Providence and Seekonk Rivers flush far more rapidly than
does the Bay, Since flushing confrols concentrations ofnutrients, which
control productivity, the use ofthe MERL experiments is incorrect.

In response to a commsnt made by the Narragansett Bay Commission
conceming the same issue, RIDEM states that " The behaviour of
dissolved oxygen and algae (chlorophyll a) observed in the Providence
and Seekonk River systems is very si$ilar to that observed in the MERL
experiment. This is, however, not true, as was indicated the City's
comment entitled "Contradictory Data are presented in the Analysis (See
Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket Request for Adjudicatory Hearing).
Those comments pointed out that the MERL studies showed a congruence
of low dissolved oxygen and high ohlorophyll-a, while the 1995/1996 data
relied on by RIDEM showed high DO with high chlorophyll-a, and low
DO with low ohlorophyll-a.

The net effect ofthis improper extrapolation ofthe MERL experiments is that
NDEM concludes that "level of technology'' treatment is required, and that a
phased approach to achieving this objective ought to be undertaken. Yet their
phased approach discounts the achievements the City has made in compliance
with the other objectives. It requires that the City expend significant sums of
monies to remove, based on 2004 operating data, an average ofonly 44 pounds
per day ofnitrogen or 4 0/o ofthe 1995/1996 loading. Having spent over $ 20
million to achieve a 69 % reduction in nitrogen load, the City finds that RIDEM
has provided a technical analysis that does not suppot, justify or merit the
spending of another $ 20 million to reduce 4 oZ more.

The City believes that RIDEM should have required all dischargers to reduce their
nitrogen contributions to the Bay by 50 % as compared to 1995196, consistent
with. the law, the Govemor's Commission and the Sea Grant scientists
recommendations; that RIDEM should re-establish the efforts to produoe a
holistic model of the Bay to asses the overall management strategies necessary to
protect this important resource; and that it should then take such steps as are
appropriate, having been informed by the impacts ofactual reductions and serious
attempts at producing an analytical tool to guide future decisions.

RIDEM fails to respond to the City's comment that it has not taken all potential
oxygen demanding sources into account in it analysis of the dissolved oxygen
problem. (See Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket Request for Adjudicatory
Hearing) The City is concerned that other DO "sinks" could have contributed to
the low dissolved oxygen in the Providence and Seekonk Rivers, and that nutrient
reductions may not serve to reduce the observed DO problem. This is especially

00944777
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important in light of the fact that the observed 1996 and 1995 DO pattems me
inconsistent with thee MERL experiments, suggesting that other factors may be at
play.

RIDEM failed to answer the City's comment that substantial, newer DO data was
available through the EMPACT program which it could have attempted to use to
validate its conclusions. (See Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket Request for
Adjudicatory Hearing)

The City has commented that RIDEM erroneously attributed all the nitrogen
discharged into Narragansett Bay via the Blackstone River to two wastevr'ater
treatment plants, while numerous oited authors and RIDEM's own Blackstone
River Initiative data indicated otherwise. (See Exhibit A to the City of
Woonsocket Request for Adjudicatory Hearing). RIDEM has failed to provide
any analysis ofthe information presented by the City, except to make reference to
"several" analyses that say otherwise, while citing only one (Pryor, 2004). And
that one analysis is not included in the list ofreferences included in the supporting
docurnentation.

RIDEM has provided ostensible new information with respect to the issue of
attenuation ofthe nitrogen loads ofthe City in response to the City's comment
(See Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket Request for Adjudicatory Hearing)).
This appears to be based on work conducted as part ofa dissertation for a degree
at the University of Rhode Island, and utilizes a steady state model to predict
nihogen concentrations at various locations in the river. The complete analysis of
the system has not been documented. RiDEM only produces a summary
explanation ofthe methods used, which is insuffioient to assess the complete
validity ofthe analysis. The results ofa model run ofonly one dry weather flow
event (ofthee sampled) are presented to validate the model, and that validation
was presented only so far as the MA/RI border. No data representing validation
ofthe Rlode Island section of the Blackstone River, which receives the City's
discharge, has been presented.

The validation run presented shows, contrary to RIDEM's earlier assumption of
87 % delivery ofthe Upper Blackstone Nitrogen to the Seekonk River, that the
delivery factor for the Upper Blackstone Load under the conditions of DWS3
(claimed to be August, 2002) was actually 69 % at the MA,iRI line, and
presumably greater at the point of discharge to the Seekonk River. Thus, as far as
can be told from the RIDEM analysis, the prior comment of the City - that the
delivery factor for wastewater plants in the Blackstone River was significantly
understated - is correct.

RIDEM conducts further analyses of the systems, apparently under extreme low
flow conditions to assess the potential delivery factors in the future. The thrust of
this analysis is that since there will be substantially lower algal productivity in the
future owing to nutrient removal through wastewater treatment, there will be less

00944777



nutrient cycling in plants and through sediments. However, because this analysis
limits itselfto onlS'low flow conditions, it fails to consider the impact of nutrients
from other sources that enter ths syslem during the other times ofthe yem' Since
these other sources can continuo to support algal growth, the basic thust of the
Departrnents further analysis is inconect.

?. In response to the City's comment that the state has adopted a two tier permit
system without justification (See Exhibit A to the City of Woonsocket Request for
Adjudicatory Hearing)., RIDEM explains its justification for a two tior permit
system - 8 mg/l for certain disohargen, and 5 for others - as being related to
location, RIDEM makes reference to its delivery factor analysis, which had
ascribed greater factors for other tributaries than for the Blackstone' This logic is
flawed foi two reasons: first, the analysis of the delivery factors discussed above
clearly indicates that the Blackstone factor was underestimated, and secondly, the
deparbaent has issued a permit to one discharger ditectly into the Providence
River for 8 mg/I. Thus, RIDEM's justification on this point is contradictory and
wrong.

For all the foregoing reasons DEM should withdraw the Modifications. The City
requests an adjudicatory hearing to contest all issues contained in the Modification.

Respeetfu lly submitted,
City of WOONSOCKET
Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.
John J, Gall
Vice President
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Certification

I hereby certify that on the 27th day ofJuly, 2005, I hand dolivered the within
Technical Memorandum in Support of Request for Adjudicatory Hearing to:

Bonnie Stewart, Clerk
Administrative Adjudication Division
Rhode Island Department of Environmental

Management
235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02908-5767 and

Angelo Liberti, il
Offrce of Water Resources
Chief, Surface Water Protection
Rliode Island Department of Environmental

Management
235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02908-57 67
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STATE OF RIIODE ISLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

OFFICE OX' ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION

IN RE: Woonsocket Wasfewater Treatment Facilify
RIPDES Permit No,: RI01001f l

LEGAL MEMORATpUM OF CITY OF WOONSOCKET
IN SUPPORT OF REOUEST FOR ADJUDICATORY HEARING

This mernorandum is submitted in support ofthe Request for Adjudicatory Hearing

("Hearine Reouest") submitted by the City of Woonsocket ("QiS") conceming a modification to

the RIPDES Permit RIO100l I l, proposing changes to the permitted discharge ofnitrogen as

detailed in the Hearing Request. This memorandum examines the legal authority and

requirements for DEM's issuance of a Modification dated Jrne 27,2005 ("Modification") to the

RIPDES permit issued by DEM on July 15, 2000 regulating the operation of Woonsocket's

Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility. According to the Modification, the requirement would

set an average monthly discharge limitation for total nitrogen at 667 pounds per day and average

monthly concentration to 5.0 mglL from May through October and require that the City "operate

the fteatmenl facility to reduce the discharge oftotal nitrogen, during the months ofNovember

through March, to the maximum extent possible using all available treatment equipment in place

at the facility, except methanol addition."

The cunent permit, which expired on July 1, 2005, contains an average monthly

concentration of l0 mg/L imposed as a supplemental environmental project as parl of the

settlement of a Superior Court suit against the City by DEM (PC 99- 13 80). The Superior Court

Consent Order entered on May 19, 2000, resolving the Superior Court suit provides within

Section 8 that the City and DEM agreed to a permit limit of 10 mg/L per liter of total nitrogen in

the 2000 RIPDES permit with the proviso that "both parties understand that RIDEM reserves the

00944139
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right to modifr the permil limil of l0 mg/L through RIDEM's administrative rules of practice

and ptocedure."

The existing nitrogen limitation in the RIPDES permit contains a footnote that states "this

limitation is included as a supplemental environmental project as part of settlement of the

Department's Superior Court complaint P.C.99-1380 and is subject to a change in accordance

with Part G," The existing RIPDES permit details conditions including Part G.1., the re-opener

provision. This section ofthe permit reads as follows:

1. Re-Opener Provision. In accordance with Rule 23 ofthe RIPDES Regulations,

this permit may be re-opened and modified (following proper administrative procedures)

to include the appropriate effluent limitations (and compliance schedule, ifnecessary), or

other appropriate requirements. The Departrnent may determine that cause exists to re-

open or modi$ the permit including but not limited to the foilowing events:

(a) Water Qualitv Standards: The water quality standards of the receiving

water(s) to which the permiuee discharges are modified in such a manner as to require

different effluent limits than those contained in this permit.

(b) Waste Load Allocation: A waste load allocation is developed and

approved by the state and/or EPA for incorporation in this permit.

(c) Water O.ualitv Manaedment Plan: A rcvision to the cr[rent water quality

management plan is approved and adopted which calls for different effluent limitations

than those contained in this oermit.



The RIDEM Regulations for the Rhode Island Pollutant Discharge Elimination system

(June 26, 1984, amended February 5, 2003, effective February 25, 2003 (RIPDES Regulations))

provide for modification of permits in Rule 23. Rule 23 allows the Department to modiff a

permit in circumstances where the Department has received new information (other than revised

regulations, guidance, or tost methods) which was not available at the time the permit was issued

and would have justified the application of different permit conditions at the time ofissuance.

(Rule 23(b)(2)). In addition, Rule 23 allows apermit or a permit condition to be modified after

promulgation of new or amended water quality standards, effluent limitation guidelines by EPA

or judicial decisions where a permit or permit condition was based on a prior water quality

standard or effluent limitation guidelines which have been altered or revoked (Rule 23(bX3Xi)).

The RIPDES Regulations also provide for modification of the RIPDES permit under Rule 36 at

the initiation of the Department within 90 days of the adoption ofnew limitation guidelines and

authorize the Departrnent to provide a schedule for compliance in accordance with Rule 20 (Rule

23(3)).

The RIDEM Water Quality Regulations (promulgated August 6, 1997, amended March

25, 1998, amended June 23, 2000) establish water quality standards for the state's surface water

to restore, preserve and enhance the integrity ofthe waters ofthe state through water use

classification and water quality criteria. These regulations contain very general language

suggesting that nuhients should not be present in concentrations that "impair any usages

specifically assigned to the class or cause undesirable nuisance aquatic species associated with

cultural eutrophication."

On June 24, 2004 the Governor signed into law Chapter 146 ofthe Public Laws ofRhode

Island, 2004, which includes amendments to the state Water Pollution Act in R.I.G.L. Chapter

-3 -
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46-12. Among the changes to Chapter 46-12 isthe addition of Section 46-12-2(f1 which

authorizes RIDEM to:

establish, administer and enforce standards for nutdents as neoessary to

protect, maintain and/or improve the ecological functions of the marine

and aquatic resources ofthe state; and to prepare, adopt and implement

plans as necessary and appropriate to accomplish the purposes of

managing nutrient loadings and preventing, abating and/or eliminating the

deleterious effects ofnutrients including, but not limited to, eutrophication

.. ., To implement the purposes of this subsection, the Department shall

implement measures to achieve an overall goal of reducing nitrogen

loadings from wastewater treatment facilities by fifty percent (50%) by

December 31, 2008, which date, and its implementation, may be adjusted

to be consistent with compliance with permit modifications, through

wastewater treaknent facility upgrades scheduled to be undertaken by

December 31, 2006, and through proposed permit modifications, which

shall be issued by the Department on or before July 1, 2004.

It is difficult to determine from either DEM's JuIy 2,2004letter, or the subsequent

December 23, 2004 Public Notice of the proposed permit modification whether the proposed

modification is based on a waste load allocation (G.1.(b)) or modification of water quality

staudards for the receiving waters ofthe Providence and Seekonk fuvers (G.1(a). It appears that

the Department is not specifically proposing a total maximum daily load (TMDL) for the area,

but rather is relying on DEM's extrapolation ofexperiments conducted at URI on Nanagansett

Bay to reach a conclusion that the existing water quality standards for the Seekonk and
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Providence Rivers.(minimum 5.0 mg/L "except as naturally occurs") cannot be achieved without

significant reductions in total niEogen discharges from wastewater treafinent facilities.

In the Responses to Comments Received on Proposed Permit Modifications

("Responses") which accompanied the Modification, DEM attempts to address this issue by

asserting "As provided in Rule 23@)(2) of the RIPDES Regulations, the proposed permit

modificafions are based upon new information: namely the DEM evaluation and the

amendments to Chaptet 46-72-2(fl signed into law in 2004.'' (Responses, p.30)

As noted above, while "new information" may provide a basis for modification of a

RIPDES permit, the DEM must demonstrate that the information "was not available at the time

of permit issuance and would havejustified the application of different permit conditions at the

time of issuance." Rule 23(b)(2).

Clearly, in this case, the "new information" which comprises the "DEM evaluation"

relied on to justifi the Modification has been available for decades, well before the RIPDES

Permit was issued to the City on July 15, 2000. The ''DEM evaluation" cannot in and of itsel{

be characterized as "new information" where the underlying data (mid-1990's) and the studies

relied upon (Merl, 1980's) had been available for many years prior to the issuance ofthe 2000

RIPDES Permit.

DEM's basis to modi$r the permit to lower the nitrogen limit, while unclear in the

conespondence and draft permit modification provided by RIDEM, is justified by DEM in part

based on a legislative mandate described above. As noted above, the new legislation authorizes

RIDEM to implement measures to reduce nitrogen Ioadings from wastewater treatment facilities

by 50% through proposed permit modifications. The legislation also authorizes DEM to
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"establish, administer and enforce standards for nutrients 4S nggglEaly to protect, maintain or

improve ecological conditions and to prepare, adopt and implement plans 3q n999$aly and

appropriate to accomplish the purposes of managing nutrient loadings" to prevent or reduce

harmfirl impacts.

In mandating a 50% reduction of nitrogen loading from WWTFs, the new legislation may

amount to a new waste load allocation or water quality standard under the RIPDES rules and

reopener provision under the RIPDES Permit, While this may provide DEM the authority to

issue a permit modification requiring a 50% reduction, the scientific basis for the 5.0 mgll. limit

clearly is not adequate to demonstrate that the proposed limit is necessary to protect or improve

the ecology ofthe receiving waters. DEM's studies, which represent the scientific basis for the

new nitrogen limit, were not subject to extensive third party or peer review as had earlier studies,

such as the Blackstone River Initiative Study.

It is clear from the analysis prepared by Camp, Dresser and McKee (CDM) that the

scientific basis ofthe Modification is suspect, is based upon unstabstantiated application of the

URI studies to the Providence and Seekonk River systems and ignores.important ongoing efforts

of Rhode Island municipalities to remove nihogen. It is equally clear that DEM's scientific

work cannot even conclude that the proposed nitrogen reductions will have any appreciable

impact on water quality in the Blackstone River or in Narragansett Bay.

The CDM report establishes, based on the information contained in the materials supplied

by DEM in support ofthe Modification, that the City already meets the legislative goal of

"reducing nitrogen loadings by fifty percent (50%)..." The proposed permit modification would

set nitrogen discharge from the City wastewater treatrnent plant at 667 pounds per day from
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April to October. During this period in 2004, the City achieved an average of364 pounds per

day, which represents a load reduction of69 % from the 1995/1996 baseline used by DEM in

its studies. Therefore, the City has complied with the nitogen reductions mandated in PL

Chapter 1 46 , On this basis, no reduction in the discharge limit for nitrogen contained in the 2000

RIPDES permit is necessary.

The new effluent limit for nitrogen is based on the new legislation and outdated'

inapplicable and inadequate information, rather than based on a TMDL as required by the 2000

Superior Court Consent Decree and RIPDES Permit and the RIPDES Regulations (Rules 3' 17

and 23) and without complying with TMDL regulations and guidance documents or obtaining

EPA approval.

In effect, DEM has exceeded its authority under the 2000 Superior Court Consent Decree

and RIPDES permit and applicable RIPDES regulations in promulgating this permit

Modification.

For all the foregoing reasons DEM should withdraw the Modifications. The City

requests an adjudicatory hearing to contest all issues contained in the Modification.

.7
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Respectfu lly submitted,

WOONSOCKET

O. Coffey, Bar # 1
Bums & Levinson LLP
One Citizens Plaza
suite 1 100
Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401) 831-8330
Fax: (401) 831-8359

Certification

I hereby certify that on the 2?th day ofJuly, 2005, I hand delivered the within Legal
Memorandum of City of Woonsocket in Support of Request for Adjudicatory Hearing to:

Bonnie Stewart, Clerk
Administrative Adjudication Division
Rhode Island Departrnent of Environmental
Management

235 Promenade Street
Providence. RI 02908-5767 and

Angelo Liberti, III
Office of Water Resources
Chiel Surface Water Protection
Rhode Island Department of Environmental
Management

235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02908-5767
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IN RE:

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
DEPARTMENT OF EI\TVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

OFFICE OF' ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION

ANI)

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Woonsocket Wastewater Treatment Facility
RIPDES Permit No.: RI0l0011l

REOUEST FOR STAY OX'MODIT'ICATION CONDITIONS

Permittee, the City of Woonsocket ("Woonsocket") hereby requests that the Chiefofthe

Division of Water Resources grant a stay ofthe conditions contained in the Modification dated

June 27, 2005 ("Modification") of RIPDES permit RIO100111, issued July 15, 2000 (the

"Permit") pending resolution of Woonsockefs appeal of the Modification Conditions. The

reason for this request is that immediate compliance with the requirements would result in

ineparable economic dislocation to the City of Woonsocket, substantial investments will be

required in extensive engineering and construction of wastewater treatrnent plant improvements

and modifications to meet the discharge limitations and other requirements of the Modification

without any known or appreciable benefit to the Blackstone/Seekonk fuver System or the

Nanagansett Bay. Further, ineplaceable environmental resouroes will not be impacted by a stay

ofthe discharge limits and otler conditions contained in the Modification.

In the interim, Woonsocket will continue to comply with the requirements of the RIPDES

Permit issued July 15, 2000.

00942582.2
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In support ofthis request for a stay, Woonsooket submits its Request for Adjudicatory

Hearing with respect to the Permit Modification, along with the supporting documents and

materials appended thereto as exhibits.

Respectfully submiued,

One Citizens Plaza
Suite 1100
Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401) 831-8330
Fax: (401) 831-8359

Certification

I hereby certify that on tlre 27th day ofJuly,2005, I hand delivered the within Request
for Stay of Modification Conditions to:

Bonnie Stewart, Clerk
Administrative Adjudication Division
Rhode Island Department of Environmental
Management

235 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02908-5767 and

Argelo Liberti, III
Water Resources
Chief, Surface Water Protection
Rhode Island Department of Environmental
Management

235 Promenade Stree!
Providence, RI 02908-5767

O. Coffey, Bat #

a
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